employment services than what was received in the 1997–98 fiscal year allocation for welfare-to-work administration unless a county
projects that its cost will be less than its 1997–98 fiscal year allocation for employment services.

(f) (1) In the 2001–02 fiscal year, the sum of three million five hundred eighty-seven thousand dollars ($3,587,000) in state matching
funds for federal welfare-to-work block grant funds appropriated by Item 5180-101-0001 of the Budget Act of 2001 is for the purpose

specified in paragraph (3).

(2) (A) No later than 30 days after the receipt of fourth-quarter claims submitted by counties in accordance with this section, the

[...]

respect to the single allocation (excluding child care and Cal-Learn) for the 2001–02 fiscal year, according to a methodology
developed by the department, in consultation with the County Welfare Directors Association.

(g) For the 2002–03 fiscal year only, the single allocation made pursuant to Section 15204.2 shall include an adjustment in the
amount of one hundred twenty-eight million dollars ($128,000,000), from funds appropriated in Item 5180-101-0890, Schedule 16.30
(b) of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2002. The appropriated funds shall be allocated to counties for the 2002–03 fiscal year
according to a methodology determined by the department in consultation with the County Welfare Directors Association.